DocuSign Envelope ID: 130D6602-8E7D-439F-A736-33702F9276CF

HIGHLINE WATER DISTRICT
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

RESOLUTION 23-9-26A

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO HWD MP2023-03/CONTRACT #23-
50-03 WITH BRIGHTHORIZON LAWN CARE FOR 2023 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE AT
HIGHLINE SATELLITE SITES

WHEREAS, The District executed a contract on 04/27/23 with Brighthorizon Lawn Care, Contract
#23-50-03, with a not to exceed amount of $20,286.40 including WSST to perform landscape
maintenance at the District’s Pump Stations and Tank Sites; and

WHEREAS, the completion date of the contract is 10/31/2023, and;

WHEREAS, RCW 39.04.235 states “Unit priced contracts must be executed for an initial contract
term not to exceed one year, with the public body having the option of extending or renewing
the unit priced contract for one additional year.”; and

WHEREAS, the District desires to increase the authorized budget and extend the completion date
of Contract 23-50-03 an additional 365 days to 10/31/2024; and

WHEREAS, Brighthorizon Lawn Care has expressed their willingness to amend the current
contract amount and project completion date through 10/31/2024 with no increase to unit

pricing.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

The Board of Commissioners authorizes the General Manager to execute a change order with
Brighthorizon Lawn Care to increase the not to exceed amount of Contract 23-50-03 by
$19,749.17 (excluding sales tax) and extending the completion date of the contract through
October 31,2024.

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS of Highline Water District, King County,
Washington, at an open public meeting held on this 26th day of September 2023.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

~——DacuSigned by:

Dawicl Jolunson, kafiden Glong-\frmein

“DanieLdnNAson, President Kathigen, Qliong-Vermeire, Secretary
iy D todd Fule

\_P_O; y é‘gq&lg'mner Todd Eultz Commissioner

~—— DocuSigned by:

Vinee keustur

M SRFTAC

Vince Koester, Commissioner

DocuSigned by:

23-9-26A_Auth_CO-1_BrighthorizonLawCare2023LandscapeMaint_23-50-03DRAFT.docx
Page 1 of 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 130D6602-8E7D-439F-A736-33702F9276CF

HIGHLINE WATER DISTRICT

23828 30th Ave S, Kent, WA 98032
Office (206) 824-0375 / Fax (206) 824-0806

CHANGE ORDER
No. 1

- - - ) PROJECT DESCRIPTION

- Date: | 09/13/2023 -
~ Owner’s Project Number: | N/A - -
(I Project Name: | 2023 Landscape Maintenance - Highline Satellite Sites
:_Consulta_nt and/or Engineer: | N/A B -

Contractor: = Brighthorizon Lawn Care | Contract #: | 23-50-03

Contract Awa_rd_Date:_ | 04727/23

NATURE OF REVISIONS

This Change Order is entered into between Highline Water District and Brighthorizon Lawn Care for the
purpose of modifying the contract terms and conditions as stated below.

Brighthorizon Lawn Care has submitted their proposal for one additional year of Landscape Maintenance
Service to contract 23-50-03 terms. Attachment B contains the updated Scope of Work and associated

pricing. Unit pricing is unchanged from 2023.

- TIME CHANGES
Contract time prior to this Change Order: 187
[ Net Increase resulting from this Change Order: 365
|_ Current Contract Time, including this Change Order: 552

‘ HIGHLINE WATER DISTRICT

TOTAL (Inc. WSST) | $ 21,7434 |

Calendar Days
Calendar Days

Calendar Days

Brighthorizon Lawn Care

[ Owner Contractor B
By: N By: By: .
Jeremy DelMar Philip Hite Elena Najar
General Manager Qperations Manager
Date: Date: Date:

These contract revisions result in the following adjustment of Contract/Price Time

Contract price prior to Change Order without sales tax: K 18,425.44
Net Increase resulting from Change Order without sales tax | $ 19,749.17
Current Contract Price, including Change Order without sales tax: | § 37,724.61

Enclosures:

Yes - No D

CHANGE_ORDER-1_BRIGHTHORIZONLAWNCARE_23-50-03.D00CX
REF # 133 REVISED: _ 11/3/10



XIOP'JTTITLIN GS8HE0VVELYSIBA/IEDVOILELLLO066ZQTVE

pamuqgns aieq
£20Z-2T-60
ENI
JI3UMQ
Jefen euaya A9 PRGNS
(2umeums) Guud)
\N\W}\U\w\l 21> e woZLIONIYBLIS {(4asodouy) Auedwor
p8eEbL'IZ  § | TViOL
L9Y66T § | LSSM %T'0T
o [T6vL'61 §$ | violdns
S69TZT LX cge/r § | §vonels duing
rsLsT P X egzir $ | NS aaky
96v22  $ pT X 69001 | NS et aes
9LETST § pT X pggoT $ | OMSMH YHoN
wm.nwwm $ . YT X 69°ZST ¢ | 9 uoneyg duing
0Z'898¢ § vI X oc9rz $ | NS e mog
zeE0sy yT X ges0e $ | @NS MH uoisuely
0TvL8T 3 pT X oscoz  $ | oS el ajbuy
311S ¥3d _ susin | LISIA ¥3d alis o
viol 31IS dILVYIILSE 1502

‘fidde im syuswisnnbai sbem Buijiensid pue  syIop Mgnd, PaIapPISUDd S1 oM
Siy1 ‘uonebnqgo so adods jen}deljuod jo ssjuelent e J0u ale SHSIA 3)1S PajeL]Sa By | Y JUSWILDENY YIIM adUepIodde U pauliopad St 3I0om 3i9Ym SPSIA 9IS
lenpenuod Jof Aed Auo pm sunyBiH "y JUBWILENY ‘SNOILYDIAIDIS ONY YYOM 40 IdODS U3 Ul Paulap SHSIA 9315 UO paseq 'Patewn]ss ale SPSIA ang
20C 'T€ 4390100 HONOYHL #20Z 114dV :GOIYAd 1DVIINOD
133HS TVSOdOdd
g INJWHOVLLY

€0-0S-£2# 1OVILNGD / £0-£Z02dW# d3Y
$311S ALITIILVS INITHOIH — IDINVYNILNIVI 3dVYISANYT £202
JONILSIA ¥3LVYM INITHOIH

409/26420/€€-9€.V-46€¥-0238-209900¢ ) QI 2dopauz ubignoog



DocuSign Envelope ID: 130D6602-8E7D-439F-A736-33702F9276CF

Agenda Item No.: 5.1
Agenda Date:  09/26/23
Reviewed By: 7! H

RE: Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to HWD MP2023-03/Contract #23-50-03 with
Brighthorizon Lawn Care for 2023 Landscape Maintenance at Highline Satellite Sites.

~ CATEGORY | | ~ FINANCIAL

Executive [ 1 | | Expenditures?  Yes [x] No[ ] NA[ ]

Administrative [] I Budgeted? Yes [ ] No[x] NA[ ]

Engineering/Operations [ x | ‘ _ Not-to Exceed
J Amount (excluding WSST): $ 19,749.17

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Resolution 23-9-26A
2. Attachment 1 - Change Order #1

COMMENTS:
The District executed a contract on 04/27/23 with Brighthorizon Lawn Care, Contract #23-50-

03, with a not to exceed amount of $20,286.40 including WSST to perform landscape
maintenance at the District's Pump Stations and Tank Sites.

RCW 39.04.235 states “Unit priced contracts must be executed for an initial contract term not
to exceed one year, with the public body having the option of extending or renewing the unit
priced contract for one additional year."

The District desires to increase the authorized budget and extend the completion date of
Contract 23-50-03 an additional 365 days to 10/31/2024.

23-9-26A(5.1)AuthorizeChangeOrder#1_BrighthorizonLawnCare_23-50-03.docx
REF #: 102 Revised: _3/_12/2010




